

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. SC 91228

St. Louis County, Missouri, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

Prestige Travel, Inc., *et al.*,

Respondents.

Appellants' Brief

GREEN JACOBSON, P.C.
Martin M. Green #16465
Joe D. Jacobson #33715
Jonathan F. Andres #39531
Fernando Bermudez #39943
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 700
Clayton, MO 63105

Tel: (314) 862-6800

Fax: (314) 862-1606

Email: jacobson@stlouislaw.com

Attorneys for appellants St. Louis
County, Missouri, and the St. Louis
Convention & Visitors Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATUTES AT ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

POINTS RELIED ON 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Circuit Court erred in dismissing the petition in reliance upon House Bill 1442 because the bill is unconstitutional in violation of Article III, Section 39(5) of the Missouri Constitution and unenforceable in that the bill attempts to extinguish without consideration the indebtedness, liability, and obligation of Resellers for accrued room taxes 10

A. The statutes and ordinances as they existed before the enactment of House Bill 1442 imposed a tax on the amount a transient guest paid for a room and not on the amount the operator received in payment for such room; House Bill 1442 changed this 14

B. Enactment of House Bill 1442 did not clarify the existing room tax statutes, but changed them, notwithstanding the assertion in the bill that it was intended to clarify 19

C.	The taxpayers’ liability for the room tax on rooms sold to transient guests was a fixed liability to the County, both on its own behalf and as collector for the CVC, not contingent upon any subsequent event or occurrence, at the time House Bill 1442 became effective	25
II.	The Circuit Court erred in dismissing the petition in reliance upon House Bill 1442 because the bill is unconstitutional in violation of Article III, Sections 21 and 23 of the Missouri Constitution and unenforceable in that the bill contains more than one subject, not all of which are clearly expressed in its title, and was amended in its passage so as to change its original purpose	30
A.	General rules of law applicable to challenges based upon alleged violations of the original purpose, single subject, and clear title requirements of the Missouri Constitution	32
B.	Examination of the history and contents of House Bill 1442 from its introduction to its enactment	36
C.	Application of the general rules to House Bill 1442	43
	CONCLUSION	45
	ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE	
	AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Beatty v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995)	11, 12, 13, 26
<i>Carmack v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997)	34, 43
<i>Ehlmann v. Nixon</i> , 323 S.W.3d 787 (Mo. banc 2010)	10, 15
<i>First National Bank of St. Joseph v. Buchanan County</i> , 205 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. 1947)	11
<i>Graham Paper Co. v. Gehner</i> , 50 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. banc 1933)	11, 12, 26
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	9, 32, 33–34
<i>Homebuilders Assoc. of Greater St. Louis v. State</i> , 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002)	9, 31
<i>Kilbane v. Director of Dept. of Revenue</i> , 544 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. banc 1976)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	21

<i>Mid-America Television Co. v. State Tax Comm’n,</i>	
652 S.W.2d 674 (Mo. banc 1983)	8, 20, 23–25
<i>Missouri Association of Club Executives v. State,</i>	
208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006)	9, 33
<i>Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Joint Committee on</i>	
<i>Admin. Rules,</i> 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997)	8, 21, 22
<i>Missouri Comm’n on Human Rights v. Red Dragon Restaurant, Inc.,</i>	
991 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. App. 1999)	20
<i>Missouri Health Care Assoc. v. Attorney General,</i>	
953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997)	35
<i>Missouri Soybean Ass’n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm’n,</i>	
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003)	20
<i>Murray v. City of St. Louis,</i> 947 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. App. 1997)	23
<i>Rizzo v. State,</i> 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)	9, 30, 32
<i>Self v. Midwest Orthopedics Foot & Ankle, P.C.,</i>	
272 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. App. 2008)	20
<i>State ex rel. Pollock v. Becker,</i>	
233 S.W. 641 (Mo. banc 1921)	8, 22, 23

St. Louis Health Care Network v. State,

968 S.W.2d at 145 (Mo. banc 1998) 35–36

Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue,

762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988) 15, 16

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

House Bill 1442 (95th G.A. 2010) 37–42, *passim*

House Bill 1442, Section 1 (95th G.A. 2010) 3–4, 16, *passim*

Missouri Constitution, Article III, Section 21 9, 30, 32

Missouri Constitution, Article III, Section 23 9, 30

Missouri Constitution, Article III, Section 39(5) 8, 10–11, *passim*

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 3 1

Missouri Constitution, Article VI, Section 16 44

Section 67.619, RSMo. (2009) 2, 15, 26–28 *passim*

Section 67.657, RSMo. (2009) 2, 15, *passim*

Section 67.624, RSMo. (2009) 13, 18, 26–28

Section 67.662, RSMo. (2010) 1, 3–4, 37

Section 67.665, RSMo. (2009) 18

Section 67.2000, RSMo. (2010)	41–42, 44, 45
Section 70.220, RSMo. (2010)	42, 44–45
Section 138.431, RSMo. (2010)	42
St. Louis County Code, Chapter 502	4
St. Louis County Code, Section 502.183	29
